© 00 N oo g A~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG

In the Matter of the Request
of Liberty Uilities, LLC

d/ b/a Liberty for Authority
to Inmplement a General Rate
| ncrease for Water and

WAst ewat er Servi ce Provi ded
In its Mssouri Service Areas

N N N N N N N

Wednesday, SEPTEMBER 16, 2024
6:32 P. M

Cty Hall of Pacific MO
300 Hoven Drive
Pacific, MO 63069

RI LEY FEWELL
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

KAYLA HAHN, CHAIR
MAI DA J. COLENMAN
JASON R HOLSIVAN

GLEN KOLKMEYER
JOHN P. M TCHELL

Reported by:

COLI N WALLI S
LEXI TAS LEGAL

Page 1

File No WR-2024-0104

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

*x * * * * % * *x *x *x *x *x *x *x *x *x *x *x * *

(The hearing began at 6:32 p.m p.m)

JUDGE FEWELL: W're going to go ahead and
get on the record. Good evening, everyone. It
Is Septenber 16th, and the current tine is
6:32 p. m

The M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion has
set this tinme for a local public hearing to
gi ve nenbers of the public tinme to conment
about the application and file nunber
VR- 2024- 0104, which is captioned in the matter
of the request of Liberty Utilities M ssouri
Water, LLC, doing business as Liberty to -- for
authority to inplenent a general rate increase
for water and wastewater service provided in
its Mssouri service area.

M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion
regul ates investor-owned utility conpanies in
M ssouri and ensures that rates are just and
reasonabl e. The Comm ssion al so regul ates the
quality of service and safety of the operations
of investor-owned utilities. The Conmi ssion is
made up of five comm ssioners, Chair Kayla Hahn
and comm ssi oners Mai da Col eman, Jason Hol sman,

d en Kol kneyer and John Mtchell.

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

The Comm ssioners are appointed by the
governor to fix terns and confirnmed by the
Senate. The conm ssioners enploy a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financi al
anal ysts and other specialists in the field of
utility regulation.

Wth nme today, are Conm ssioners Col eman,
in person, as well as Chair Hahn, Conm ssi oner
Hol sman and Commi ssi oner Kol kneyer onl i ne.
Comm ssioners, if you have any questions at any
time, feel free to interrupt nme and ask them

My nane is Riley Fewell, and I'mthe
regul atory | aw judge presiding over this
hearing. This is an official hearing of the
M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion and the
statenents and testinony of witnesses will be
recorded by the court reporter. It nust be
gi ven under oath or affirmation. The
Comm ssi on has not nade any decisions in this
case and neither the comm ssioners nor nyself
can answer any questions about the issues of
t he case today because the Conmm ssion nust
remain inpartial until all the evidence is
presented at the evidentiary hearing in the

matter schedul ed to take place in Novenber.

Page 3

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

Liberty Uilities provides water, sewer
el ectric and gas services. However, this case
only concerns the water and wastewater rates.
This is not the appropriate |ocal public
hearing to coment on gas or electric service
or rates because those are at not issue in this
case.

As we want to provide all attendees an
adequat e opportunity to speak tonight, we limt
the tinme for testinony to only five m nutes.
The court reporter is transcribing the hearing
so the Comm ssion may review and read the
comrents. Conm ssioners, would you like to
make any opening remar ks?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, Judge.
Good eveni ng, everyone. Thank you so nuch for
being here. | do understand that we have sone
custoners that have signed up to speak tonight,
so | want to say thank you so nmuch on behal f of
our Chai rwoman Kayl a Hahn and t he ot her
conm ssioners. As the Judge nentioned, we are
not able to answer questions; but, certainly,
we may have questions of you. W nay be
interested in getting nore details, so |I'd |like

to thank you for taking the tine to cone here

Page 4

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

this evening. Thank you to all those who
travel ed here to participate. Thank you to the
Staff and to all who are representing the
consuners and the conpany and all of the
entities that are involved here tonight. W
appreci ate your attention to this matter
tonight. Thank you. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE FEWELL: |If the parties can nake
their entries of appearance beginning with
Li berty.

M5. CARTER Diana Carter for Liberty
Utilities Mssouri Water, LLC

JUDGE FEWELL: The Comm ssion Staff?

M5. ASLIN. Casi Aslin for Conm ssion
Staff.

JUDGE FEWELL: The O fice of Public
Counsel ?

MR. POSTON: Mark Poston for the Ofice of
Publ i ¢ Counsel .

JUDGE FEWELL: Any intervenors present who
woul d |Ii ke to nake an entry of appearance?
Heari ng none, for those who would |ike to nake
comments today, |I'mgoing to call the nanes
listed on the sign-up sheet in the order that

they appear. Wen | call your nane, please

Page 5

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

cone down to the mcrophone. | wll place you
under oath and ask you to state and spell your
name, and then you can offer your comments to
t he Conmi ssi on.

As | previously stated, we are limting
coments to five mnutes today so that everyone
present has an adequate chance to be heard.

Al so, please remain at the podium after your
remar ks until you have been excused because the
Comm ssion nmay have sone questions for you. |If
the attorneys have any questions, they can |et
me know at that tinme as well. WII M.
Thresher cone up to the m crophone?

(Jeffrey Thresher sworn.)

JUDGE FEWELL: Pl ease state your nanme and
spell your nane.

MR. THRESHER: Jeffrey Thresher,
J-e-f-f-r-e-y, T-h-r-e-s-h-e-r.

JUDCGE FEWELL: What would you like to tell
t he Comm ssi on?

MR, THRESHER: | live in a nobile hone
community in Cedar H I, Mssouri, and back in
2018, | was standi ng here asking the Conm ssion
not to give a huge increase to ny water bill.

My water bill, after that raise, went from $10

Page 6

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

to $12 a nonth to $36 to $44 a nonth. Yes, it
tripled. I'mbeing told that that's not the
case this tine. | saw a $130 increase on that
paper. That's not -- they were saying that's
sonething else. They're saying ny bill m ght
go up about $10.

Well, | can tell you right now, I'mon a
fixed incone. Wien | get a 2.5 increase and
then everybody wants a 5 to 10 increase for
every other bill out there, it's hard for ne to
make ends neet; and there's a ot of people in
ny nei ghborhood that are in the sane boat that
l"'min. | knowfamlies of five that are
payi ng 150 to $200 for water right now and
they're struggling.

So, I"'masking you all to learn the word
no or not so nmuch. Find another way. That's
what |'m asking you to do now, to really | ook
this over and nake sure they don't get a penny
nore than they need to get; because that's what
we're having to do right nowis create pennies
out of the couch so we can pay for the next
bill that conmes in, you know. And that's all |
have.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you for your

Page 7

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

coments. Do the comm ssioners have any
gquestions? Ckay, hearing none, you may be
excused.

COMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you,

M. Thresher.

JUDGE FEWELL: Ms. Bristle, | apologize if
| m spronounced t hat.

M5. BRISTLE: It's Carol Bristle,
Ca-r-o-l, Br-i-s-t-I|-e.

JUDGE FEWELL: Ckay, please raise your
ri ght hand.

(Carol Bristle sworn.)

JUDGE FEWELL: You nmmy proceed.

M5. BRI STLE: Okay, what happened to ne is
| live in Lakewood Hi ||l s Subdivision, and at
the end of January, | received a bill; | don't
have all ny notes here; | didn't realize this
was going to happen. But | received a bill for
approxi mately $330, $340. | was a little
freaked out.

My average bill at that tinme was
fluctuating between 55 and 75. So, | call ed.
The person | spoke wth immedi ately, after
taking a look and talking to ne, said it

definitely looked like there's an issue. It's

Page 8

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

not maki ng sense at all conpared to what your
normal bill has ever been. Sonething doesn't
| ook right, so let's ook into it.

| talked to her probably -- | think three
times. After which tinme, she was working with
me. | had sent her an e-mail of information,
whi ch she said she never received; and that was
a video that the plunber took show ng that ny
meter did not nove the entire tinme he was at
t he house. Also, a photo, and he said that was
i nportant for the fact that if there was a
| eak, as per what they were telling ne, that
m ne was | eaking, there's absolutely no way
that thing would not be spinning |ike crazy,
and it did not nove.

He checked the property and house for
| eaks, and then | sent over his bill, the
i nformation that he found and the photo and the
video. Then after that, | could no |onger talk
to her. Every time | called, they told ne |
could not request a certain party. That they
woul d only be able to give ne to the person
t hat answered the phone. | was told that two
or three tines every tine | tried to ask for

her .

Page 9

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

. Page 10
Every time after that, they wanted ne to

go through everything -- every single phone
call before they could do anything, instead of
reading the notes. So, this went on and on.
Each phone call was approximately 15 to 35

m nutes long every tine | called, and up until
the first tinme that | actually got ny first
result, which was about six nonths, | had -- |
had e-mails; | went on the website; and |
e-mailed. | went through phone calls, and
there was one other site to do wth Liberty
that I went on trying to -- reaching out to
peopl e and got nothing at all.

At one point, twice, | was told that they
suggested | consider getting a plunber, so when
| asked for ny plunber to be refunded because
she had said once we found the | eaks were not
on nmy side, they should be refunded, | was told
they don't refund plunbers; that it was up to
me to get a plunber. But | also |et them know
that | was also told unless | proved the |eak
wasn't on ny end, that they would not do any
refunding. The only way | can prove that is
with a plunber.

So, |'m paying 200 to get back 400, so

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

) . Page 11
that was kind of a not-make-sense thing. So,

it -- it took ne many, many phone calls. Then,
| was given notation by sonebody in our
subdi vi sion they suggested | call the PSC,
which | did and nade a formal -- and nade a
conplaint. And, then fromthere, | reached out
to anot her person, which at that point, |
didn't realize was still wth PSC, but that
particular one, not the first one, is where |
had results.

| have a high regard for them now, because
| got ny first call back, unlike Liberty, | got
my first call back within 30 mnutes. And from
there, the ball was rolling between e-nails and
phone calls, they were notifying ne constantly
of what the position was and what they were
doi ng for ne.

| finally got, at the end of August 1st
t hrough Septenber, | finally got what they had
told ne that they were going to refund ne. |
finally got that put into ny account.

Now, the |ast issue that | had was the
pl unber bill; and then also during this tine,
the original person with the Public Service

Comm ssion had called ne during this tinme; and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

he didn't really give ne too nuch infornation,
but there's where | found about the fornal
conplaints. So, | filed a formal conplaint.
It took ne seven nonths to get refunded what |
shoul d have been refunded. | never found out
exactly what happened.

| -- like | said, the calls -- the phone
calls alone, 17. Wen | counted back, it was
bet ween 17 phone calls and e-mails, total.
Most of them being phone calls is what it took
me for to resolve that. At this point, |'ve
been prom sed for a refund for the plunber. |
have not called themto see if it's on ny
account yet. That's just been a few days ago;
it was the end of last week. But he said to
allow 30 days. So, that's what |'mwaiting for
NOW.

| do know at one point, one supervisor
told ne that they would not, no nmatter what,
they weren't going to refund the plunber. So,
| fought for that. But, | nean, | just think
one of the top things that bothers ne is not
only is the quality of the water, that | always
| oved, no |onger there anynore, but the service

that you have to go through to get anything

Page 12

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

. . . ) Page 13
resolved with themis a nightmare. | only w sh

nore people fromour subdivision would have
cone and spoke tonight, because it's definitely
a problemthere. There's too many people

conpl aining that they've got high water bills;
their water bills are doubling and tripling.
There's no reason for it. It's -- a lot of
tinmes, it's after the water breakage. So, that
shoul d be able to track sonething, and we j ust
don't -- we don't get any -- there's no way to
get there. If you can't get there by nmaking a
phone call, |I'mnot sure what else you are
supposed to do. So, that's it for ne.

JUDGE FEWELL: Thank you for your
conments, na' am

M5. BRI STLE: You're wel cone.

JUDGE FEWELL: |'msorry for the
frustrations that you' ve had. Do the
Comm ssi oners have any comments they'd like to
make?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you - -

COW SSI ONER KOLKSMEYER:  This is
Comm ssi oner Kol ksneyer -- | would like to
coment .

JUDGE FEWELL: Go ahead, Comm ssi oner.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

COW SSI ONER KOLKSMEYER:  Judge, can you
hear nme?

JUDGE FEWELL: Yes, sorry. Go ahead.

COW SSI ONER KOLKSMEYER:  Yes, ma'am |'m
sorry that you' ve had this trouble. And | feel
sorry for you that you had to go through all
this. Thank you for your coments and thank
you for letting us know that the PSC Custoner
Services is working.

M5. BRISTLE: On, it is.

COMM SSI ONER KOLKSMEYER:  That makes us
feel good that you got sone results once you
got ahold of the PSC, so thanks again for your
conment s.

M5. BRI STLE: You're welcone. |
appreci ate them

COMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ms. Bristle, so at
this point, it sounds |like your issues have
been mainly resol ved, although we're waiting,
you were told, about 30 days before you'll get
the refund for the plunber. Are you feeling
that your case, your situation, has been
resol ved once you receive that?

M5. BRISTLE: To the best | can see it

bei ng resolved, yes. | nean, | feel like |

Page 14

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

wasted a lot of ny life and ny tine; but
there's not really nmuch you can do about that
when you're fighting for sonething, so. But,
yeah, | nean, | just -- | wanted what was
rightfully due back to ne. That's all | ever
wanted to begin wwth. | just didn't expect it

to take seven or eight nonths to get there.

your comments regarding the quality of the
water? You said the water quality is |ow.
What's going on wth the water?

M5. BRISTLE: | really don't understand,
because we've lived there approximately 17
years; and | have al ways bragged on our water.
| don't drink bottled water. | carry ny water
everywhere. | drink the water at hone. |
never had an issue. But over the last three
nont hs, everybody in ny house is now drinking
bottled water or out the refrigerator, because
our water doesn't taste right anynore when we
use the tap water.

It tastes like there's chemcals or

chlorine init. | can't put it to paper

anynore. And, on the toilet, | never, until

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Woul d you expand on

exactly what it is, but it's not the sane water

Page 15

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

Page 16
recently, had that problem And it's |like even
with the clean -- when your toilet is clean,
it's all the sudden, you're seeing a ring in
the toilet that's never been there before.

Now, | know our upstairs water, they're
having problens with it as far as being white,
and they said even they sit the glass out
overnight, it stays that way. |'ve never
personal ly checked it out on ny own; and
sonebody told ne that was the air in the water,
so | don't know.

COMM SSI ONER COLEMAN: How about the
coloration of the water? Is it still the sane?

M5. BRISTLE: It looks Iike the sane in
the gl ass, yes.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  All right, thank
you. And thank you again for being here
t oni ght .

M5. BRI STLE: You're wel cone, thank you.

JUDGE FEWELL: |Is there anyone el se that
would like to offer their comments today?

(Judy Mei xmer sworn.)

JUDGE FEWELL: Pl ease state your nane and
spell it.

M5. MEl XMER:  Judy Mei xner, J-u-d-vy,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

. Page 17
Me-1-X-me-r.

JUDGE FEWELL: You nmay proceed.

M5. MEl XMER:  Thank you. |, too, live in
the Lakewood Hills Subdivision. |'ve been
there 34, 35 years. The subdivision is 60
years old. W have a very, very old water
system Pipes do break. W understand that.
We understand that Liberty bought a very, very
old system How nmuch they knew about what they
were getting thenselves into, | couldn't tell
you. But we al so have extrenely poor water
pressure. | amthree houses down fromthe punp
house, and |, and ny nei ghbors on both sides of
nme, have to have pressurizer punps to be able
to run a sprinkler in the yard or take a shower
with nore than a dribble, and you certainly
can't -- ny punp is out right now, |I can't run
two faucets at the sane tine and get enough
wat er out to do anyt hing.

So, that's been an issue. But | just
accepted it until today when | knew | woul d
tell you about it. W have had nunerous
outages in the past year, year and a half.

Seem ngly nore outages than | renenber 1iving

there. Most of the tine, |'mwal king ny dogs,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

Page 18
and | see water on the road and we call

Li berty, initially, and then we directly call
Franklin Labs (sic) who responds as quickly as
they possibly they can. The gentlenen from
Franklin Labs have been amazi ng.

They cone out and do the best they can.
Often, they have to dig up | arge areas.
Apparently, there's no map of our water system
for themto know where the pipes are. So, they
have to dig up |large sections. Sonetines,
those | arge sections stay open for extended
periods of tine. There's one-by-one punp
houses right now, that's been a hole with a
shovel and a little bit of tape that's fallen
down for about a year.

There's no communi cati on when the water
goes out except for nyself and others sendi ng
it out on social nmedia. There's no way to
comruni cate that except to send text nessages
to people. Because of the |low water pressure
where | am | notice it quicker than others.

My parents have a house at the other end of the
subdi vision. Their pressure is so great that
we had to put a pressure regulator on the

out si de of their house because we kept bl ow ng

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

their hoses when | was setting up their
automati c sprinkler system

So, it varies throughout the subdivision.
When water is -- has a breakage sone pl ace,
typically the whol e system the whole 152
properties go out conpletely because it drains
out. I'mone of the first ones to | ose the
water, so you fill a bunch of water jugs and do
what you can.

Sonetinmes, there's boil order signs
pl aced. W have five physical entrances into
the subdivision. | don't know how many signs
they have. | know that the last tine there was
a break, | had one of the signs in the storage
area, and | told themabout it and | put up
themup, but | don't know if they put them at
the other four entrances. Usually people do
not know about the boil orders. | understand
how t hey have an autonmated system

Possi bly, we'll get notification of that
in the future, but we have no central
notification of boil orders, and nost people
don't even know what it neans so we send out
notices. |'mthe newsletter editor. | send

out notices explaining to people what they need

Page 19

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

. . Page 20
to do if there's a boil order.

W would really |ike to know what the
pl ans are for the infrastructure in our
subdi vi sion. Wat do they plan to do, or do
they plan to do anything? W have, as this
gentl enan earlier nentioned, we have very, very
old roads. W are | ooking at spendi ng
t housands of dollars to repair our roads, and
we certainly don't want to do that on top of a
waterline that's going to break and have to be
dug again. That's just a waste of everybody's
time and effort. It would be very hel pful for
us to know if there are plans for
infrastructure repairs in our neighborhood so
that we can coordinate that wwth what we're
pl anni ng on doing with our roads. That's about
it.

JUDGE FEWELL: Have these issues -- did
t hey begi n when Liberty bought the -- or noved
into the area or have they increased during
that tinme, would you say?

M5. MEI XMER:  They have increased for
sure. Like | said, the roads are getting
really bad, too. It could be part of that. |

don't know why they've increased in the | ast

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

coupl e of years. | do renenber outages in the
past. | renenber a | ot of power outages, too.
Thi ngs just happen in rural areas. | don't
remenber the frequently that we' re having now.
And certainly not the big holes that get dug to
try and find where these pipes are and repair
t hem
JUDGE FEWELL: That was the only question
| had. Do any of the Comm ssioners have any
guestions? Ckay, you may be excused.
COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you.
JUDGE FEWELL: |Is there anyone el se that
woul d |li ke offer their comments today? kay.
| f you or sonmeone you know would |ike to nmake
addi tional coments, there is a consuner's
comments tab that can be reached via the
Comm ssion's website. That is psc.no.gov. On
the right sight of the honme page there's a link
titled Submt Coments. You would click on
that link to submt your coments and nake sure
you reference this case nunber WR-2024-0104.
There will also be several additional
| ocal public hearings over the next few weeks.
There will be two | ocal public hearings on

Thur sday, Septenber 19th, at the Anmerican

Page 21

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I September 16, 2024

Legion Hall located in the City of Bolivar at
noon and 6:00 p.m One on Tuesday,

Septenber 24th, at the Washi ngton County

Li brary located in the City of Potosi at noon.
One at the Branson City Hall on Wdnesday,
Septenber 25th at 6:00 p.m and one on

Thur sday, Septenber 26th, at the Osage Center
| ocated in Cape Grardeau at 6:00. There wll
al so be two virtual |ocal public hearings that
may be easier to attend.

The first is tonorrow, Septenber 17th, at
6:00 p.m and the other is on Friday,

Sept enber 27th, at noon. Wuld any of the
Commi ssioners |ike to make a cl osing remark?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Agai n, thank you so
much for com ng. Thank you for your comments.
We appreciate it.

JUDGE FEWELL: | also want to thank
everyone for their comments today, and this
hearing is now adjourned. W'Ill go off the
record.

(Ending tine of the hearing: 6:55 p.m)

Page 22

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Local Public Hearing Volume I

September 16, 2024

|, Colin Wallis, in and for the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing
Exam nati on Under Gath was duly sworn by ne;
that the testinony of the said wtness was
taken by ne to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny

direction; that | am neither counsel for,

related to, nor enployed by any of the parties

to the action in which this exam nati on was

taken, and further that | amnot rel ative or

enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherw se interested in the out cone of the

SANRY N

within and for the State of M ssouri

Page 23

888-893-3767

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Local Public Hearing Volume Il September 16, 2024Index: $10..clean

$ 5
$10 6:257:6 579
$12 7:1 55 8:22
$130 7:3
$200 7:14 6
$330 8:19 60 17:5
$340 8:19 6:32 2:2,6
$36 7:1
$44 71 !
75 8:22
1
10 7:9 A
15 10:5 absolutely 9:13
150 7:14 accepted 17:21
152 19:5 account 11:21
16th 2:5 12:14
17 12:8,9 15:13 accountants 3:4
1st 11:18 adequate 4:9 6:7
affirmation 3:18
2 ahead 2:313:25
14:3
25 7:8
ahold 14:13
200 10:25 _
air 16:10
2018 6:23 _
amazing 18:5
3 analysts 3:5

30 11:1312:16
14:20

34 175
35 10:517:5

4

400 10:25

anymore 12:24
15:20,25

apologize 8:6
Apparently 18:8

appearance 5:9,
21

application 2:10
appointed 3:1

approximately
8:19 10:5 15:13

area 2:16 19:15
areas 18:7

Aslin 5:14
attendees 4:8
attention 5:6
attorneys 3:4 6:11
August 11:18
authority 2:14
automated 19:19
automatic 19:2

average 8:21

bragged 15:14
break 17:7 19:14

breakage 13:8
194

Bristle 8:6,8,12,14
13:16 14:10,15,
17,24 15:12
16:14,19

bunch 19:8
business 2:13

C

B

B-R-I-S-T-L-E 8:9

back 6:22 10:25
11:12,13 12:8
15:5

ball 11:14
began 2:2
begin 15:6
beginning 5:9
behalf 4:19

bill 6:24,25 7:5,10,
238:16,18,21 9:2,
17 11:23

bills 13:5,6

bit 18:14
blowing 18:25
boat 7:12

boil 19:10,18,22
bothers 12:22
bottled 15:15,19
bought 17:8

C-A-R-O-L 8:9

call 5:23,25 10:3,5
11:4,12,13 13:12
18:1,2

called 8:22 9:20
10:6 11:25 12:13

calls 10:10 11:2,
1512:7,8,9,10

captioned 2:11
carol 8:8,12
carry 15:15
Carter 5:11

case 3:20,22 4:2,7
7:314:22

Casi 5:14

Cedar 6:22
central 19:21
Chair 2:23 3:8
Chairwoman 4:20
chance 6:7
checked 9:16 16:9
chemicals 15:22
chlorine 15:23

clean 16:2

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing VaBeptethber 16, 2024Index: Coleman..governor

Coleman 2:24 3:7
4:15 8:4 13:21
14:17 15:8 16:12,
16

coloration 16:13

comment 2:94:5
13:24

comments 4:13
5:236:3,6 8:1
13:15,19 14:7,14
15:9 16:21

Commission 2:7,
17,20,22 3:15,19,
22 4:12 5:13,14
6:4,10,20,23
11:25

Commissioner
3:8,94:15 8:4
13:21,22,23,25
14:1,4,11,17 15:8
16:12,16

commissioners
2:23,24 3:1,3,7,
10,20 4:13,21 8:1
13:19

communicate
18:19

communication
18:16

community 6:22
companies 2:18
company 54
compared 9:1
complaining 13:5

complaint 11:6
12:3

complaints 12:3
completely 19:6

concerns 4:3

confirmed 3:2
constantly 11:15
consumers 5:4
couch 7:22
Counsel 5:17,19
counted 12:8
court 3:17 4:11
crazy 9:14
create 7:21
current 2:5
Customer 14:8
customers 4:18

D

days 12:14,16
14:20

decisions 3:19
details 4:24
Diana 5:11
dig 18:7,10
directly 18:2
dogs 17:25
doubling 13:6
drains 19:6
dribble 17:16
drink 15:15,16
drinking 15:18
due 15:5

E

e-mail 9:6
e-mailed 10:10

e-mails 10:9 11:14
12:9

editor 19:24
electric 4:2,5
employ 3:3

end 8:16 10:22
11:18 12:15 18:22

ends 7:11
engineers 3:4
ensures 2:19
entire 9:9
entities 5:5

entrances 19:11,
17

entries 5:9
entry 5:21

evening 2:4 4:16
5:1

evidence 3:23
evidentiary 3:24
excused 6:9 8:3
expand 15:8
expect 15:6
explaining 19:25
extended 18:11
extremely 17:11

F

fact 9:11
fallen 18:14
families 7:13
faucets 17:18

feel 3:11 14:5,12,
25

feeling 14:21

Fewell 2:3 3:12
5:8,13,16,20 6:15,

19 7:25 8:6,10,13
13:14,17,25 14:3
16:20,23 17:2

field 3:5

fighting 15:3

file 2:10

filed 12:3

fill 19:8

finally 11:18,19,21
financial 3:4
Find 7:17

fix 3:2

fixed 7:8
fluctuating 8:22
formal 11:512:2,3
fought 12:21

found 9:18 10:17
12:2.5

Franklin 18:3,5
freaked 8:20

free 3:11
frustrations 13:18
future 19:21

G

gas 4:2,5
general 2:14
gentlemen 18:4

give 2:9 6:24 9:22
12:1

glass 16:7,15
Glen 2:25

good 2:4 4:16
14:12

governor 3:2

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volumé&#ptember 16, 2024Index: great..Missouri

great 18:23

H

Hahn 2:23 3:8
4:20

half 17:23
hand 8:11
happen 8:18

happened 8:14
12:6

hard 7:10
hear 14:2
heard 6:7

hearing 2:2,8
3:14,24 4:5,11
5:22 8:2

high 11:11 13:5
Hill 6:22

Hills 8:1517:4
hole 18:13
Holsman 2:24 3:9
home 6:21 15:16
hoses 19:1

house 9:10,16
15:18 17:13
18:22,25

houses 17:12
18:13

huge 6:24

immediately 8:23
impartial 3:23
implement 2:14

important 9:11

income 7:8

increase 2:14 6:24
7:3,8,9

information 9:6,18

12:1

initially 18:2
interested 4:24
interrupt 3:11
intervenors 5:20

investor-owned
2:18,22

involved 5:5

issue 4:6 8:25
11:22 15:17 17:20

issues 3:21 14:18

knew 17:9,21

Kolkmeyer 2:25
3:9

Kolksmeyer

13:22,23 14:1,4,
11

loved 12:24
low 15:10 18:20

M

L

J

J-E-F-F-R-E-Y
6:18

J-U-D-Y 16:25
January 8:16
Jason 2:24
jeffrey 6:14,17
John 2:25

judge 2:33:13
4:15,21 5:7,8,13,
16,20 6:15,19
7:25 8:6,10,13
13:14,17,25 14:1,
316:20,23 17:2

judy 16:22,25
jugs 19:8

K

Kayla 2:23 4:20
kind 11:1

Labs 18:3,5

Lakewood 8:15
17:4

large 18:7,10,11
law 3:13

leak 9:12 10:21
leaking 9:13
leaks 9:17 10:17
learn 7:16
letting 14:8

Liberty 2:12,13
4:15:10,11 10:11
11:12 17:8 18:2

life 15:1

limit 4:9

limiting 6:5
listed 5:24

live 6:218:1517:3
lived 15:13
living 17:24

LLC 2:135:12
local 2:8 4:4
long 10:6

longer 9:19 12:24
looked 8:25
lose 19:7

lot 7:1113:7 15:1

M-E-I-X-M-E-R
17:1

made 2:23 3:19
11:5

Maida 2:24

make 4:14 5:8,21,
22 7:11,19 13:20

makes 14:11
making 9:1 13:11
map 18:8

Mark 5:18

matter 2:11 3:25
5:6 12:19

means 19:23
media 18:18
meet 7:11

Meixmer 16:22,25
17:3

members 2:9
mentioned 4:21
messages 18:19
meter 9:9

microphone 6:1,
13

mine 9:13

minutes 4:10 6:6
10:6 11:13

mispronounced
8:7
Missouri 2:7,12,

16,17,19 3:15
5:12 6:22

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing V8leptertiber 16, 2024Index: Mitchell..refrigerator

Mitchell 2:25
mobile 6:21
month 7:1

months 10:8 12:4
15:7,18

move 9:9,15

N

names 5:23

neighborhood
7:12

neighbors 17:13
newsletter 19:24
nightmare 13:1
normal 9:2

not-make-sense
11:1

notation 11:3
notes 8:17 10:4
notice 18:21
notices 19:24,25

notification 19:20,
22

notifying 11:15
November 3:25
number 2:10

numerous 17:22

online 3:9

open 18:11
opening 4:14
operations 2:21
opportunity 4:9
order 5:24 19:10
orders 19:18,22
original 11:24
outages 17:23,24
overnight 16:8

P

O

oath 3:18 6:2
offer 6:3 16:21
Office 5:16,18
official 3:14
one-by-one 18:12

p.m. 2:2,6
paper 7:415:23
parents 18:22
participate 5:2
parties 5:8
party 9:21
past 17:23

pay 7:22
paying 7:14 10:25
pennies 7:21
penny 7:19

people 7:1110:13
13:2,4 18:20
19:17,22,25

periods 18:12

person 3:8 8:23
9:22 11:7,24

personally 16:9

phone 9:2310:2,5,
10 11:2,15 12:7,9,
10 13:12

photo 9:10,18
physical 19:11

pipes 17:7 18:9

place 3:256:1
19:4

plumber 9:8
10:15,16,20,24
11:23 12:12,20
14:21

plumbers 10:19
podium 6:8

point 10:14 11:7
12:11,18 14:18

poor 17:11
position 11:16

possibly 18:4
19:20
Poston 5:18

present 5:20 6:7
presented 3:24
presiding 3:13

pressure 17:12
18:20,23,24

pressurizer 17:14
previously 6:5
problem 13:4 16:1
problems 16:6
proceed 8:1317:2
promised 12:12
properties 19:6
property 9:16
prove 10:23
proved 10:21
provide 4:8
provided 2:15

PSC 11:4,8 14:8,
13

public 2:7,8,9,17

3:15 4:4 5:16,19
11:24

pump 17:12,17
18:12

pumps 17:14

put 11:21 15:23
18:24 19:15,16

Q

quality 2:21 12:23
15:9,10

guestions 3:10,21
4:22,23 6:10,11
8:2

quicker 18:21

quickly 18:3

R

raise 6:25 8:10
rate 2:14

rates 2:19 4:3,6
reached 11:6
reaching 10:12
read 4:12
reading 10:4
realize 8:17 11:8
reason 13:7
reasonable 2:20
receive 14:23
received 8:16,18
9:7

recently 16:1
record 2:4
recorded 3:17
refrigerator 15:19

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Volurngelptember 16, 2024Index: refund..typically

refund 10:19
11:20 12:12,20
14:21

refunded 10:16,18
12:45

refunding 10:23
regard 11:11
regulates 2:18,20
regulation 3:6
regulator 18:24
regulatory 3:13
remain 3:23 6:8
remarks 4:14 6:9
remember 17:24
reporter 3:17 4:11
representing 5:3
request 2:12 9:21
resolve 12:11

resolved 13:1
14:19,23,25

responds 18:3
result 10:8

results 11:10
14:12

review 4:12
rightfully 15:5
Riley 3:12
ring 16:3
road 18:1
rolling 11:14
run 17:15,17

S

safety 2:21
scheduled 3:25

sections 18:10,11
Seemingly 17:24
Senate 3:3

send 18:19 19:23,
24

sending 18:17
sense 9:1

September 2:5
11:19

service 2:7,15,16,
17,21 3:15 4:5
11:24 12:24

services 4:2 14:9
set 2:8

setting 19:1
sewer 4:1
sheet 5:24
shovel 18:14
shower 17:15
showing 9:8
sic 18:3

side 10:18
sides 17:13
sign-up 5:24
signed 4:18
signs 19:10,12,14
single 10:2

sit 16:7

site 10:11
situation 14:22
social 18:18
sounds 14:18
speak 4:9,18
specialists 3:5

spell 6:2,16 16:24
spinning 9:14
spoke 8:23 13:3

sprinkler 17:15
19:2

staff 3:35:3,13,15
standing 6:23
state 6:2,1516:23
stated 6:5
statements 3:16
stay 18:11

stays 16:8
storage 19:14
struggling 7:15

subdivision 8:15
11:4 13:217:4,5
18:23 19:3,12

sudden 16:3

suggested 10:15
11:4

supervisor 12:18
supposed 13:13

sworn 6:14 8:12
16:22

system 17:7,9
18:8 19:2,5,19

T

T-H-R-E-S-H-E-R
6:18

taking 4:25 8:24
talk 9:19

talked 9:4
talking 8:24
tap 15:21

tape 18:14
taste 15:20
tastes 15:22
telling 9:12
terms 3:2

testimony 3:16
4:10

text 18:19
thing 9:14 11:1
things 12:22

Thresher 6:13,14,
17,21 8:5

time 2:5,8,9 3:11
4:10,256:12 7:3
8:21 9:5,9,20,24
10:1,6,7 11:23,25
15:117:18,25
18:12 19:13

times 9:5,24 13:8

today 3:7,22 5:23
6:6 16:21 17:21

toilet 15:25 16:2,4

told 7:29:20,23
10:14,18,21 11:20
12:19 14:20 16:10
19:15

tonight 4:9,18 5:5,
713:316:18

top 12:22

total 12:9

track 13:9
transcribing 4:11
traveled 5:2
tripled 7:2
tripling 13:6
trouble 14:5
typically 19:5

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing Vol@aptdmber 16, 2024Index: understand..years
working 9:5 14:9

U WR-2024-0104
understand 4:17 211
15:12 17:7,8
19:18 Y
unlike 11:12 yard 17:15

upstairs 16:5

utilities 2:12,22
4:15:12

utility 2:18 3:6

year 17:23 18:15
years 15:14 17:5,6

V

varies 19:3
video 9:8,19

w

waiting 12:16
14:19

walking 17:25

wanted 10:1 15:4,
6

wasted 15:1

wastewater 2:15
4.3

water 2:13,15 4:1,
35:12 6:24,25
7:14 12:23 13:5,6,
8 15:10,11,14,15,
16,19,20,21,24
16:5,10,13 17:6,
11,19 18:1,8,16,
20 19:4,8

website 10:9
week 12:15
white 16:6
witnesses 3:16
word 7:16

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

	Word Index
	Index: $10..clean
	$10 (2)
	$12 (1)
	$130 (1)
	$200 (1)
	$330 (1)
	$340 (1)
	$36 (1)
	$44 (1)
	10 (1)
	15 (1)
	150 (1)
	152 (1)
	16th (1)
	17 (3)
	1st (1)
	2.5 (1)
	200 (1)
	2018 (1)
	30 (3)
	34 (1)
	35 (2)
	400 (1)
	5 (1)
	55 (1)
	60 (1)
	6:32 (2)
	75 (1)
	absolutely (1)
	accepted (1)
	account (2)
	accountants (1)
	adequate (2)
	affirmation (1)
	ahead (3)
	ahold (1)
	air (1)
	amazing (1)
	analysts (1)
	anymore (3)
	apologize (1)
	Apparently (1)
	appearance (2)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	approximately (3)
	area (2)
	areas (1)
	Aslin (2)
	attendees (1)
	attention (1)
	attorneys (2)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	automated (1)
	automatic (1)
	average (1)
	B-R-I-S-T-L-E (1)
	back (6)
	ball (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	bill (11)
	bills (2)
	bit (1)
	blowing (1)
	boat (1)
	boil (3)
	bothers (1)
	bottled (2)
	bought (1)
	bragged (1)
	break (2)
	breakage (2)
	Bristle (13)
	bunch (1)
	business (1)
	C-A-R-O-L (1)
	call (10)
	called (5)
	calls (7)
	captioned (1)
	carol (2)
	carry (1)
	Carter (2)
	case (6)
	Casi (1)
	Cedar (1)
	central (1)
	Chair (2)
	Chairwoman (1)
	chance (1)
	checked (2)
	chemicals (1)
	chlorine (1)
	clean (2)

	Index: Coleman..governor
	Coleman (9)
	coloration (1)
	comment (3)
	comments (11)
	Commission (15)
	Commissioner (15)
	commissioners (11)
	communicate (1)
	communication (1)
	community (1)
	companies (1)
	company (1)
	compared (1)
	complaining (1)
	complaint (2)
	complaints (1)
	completely (1)
	concerns (1)
	confirmed (1)
	constantly (1)
	consumers (1)
	couch (1)
	Counsel (2)
	counted (1)
	court (2)
	crazy (1)
	create (1)
	current (1)
	Customer (1)
	customers (1)
	days (3)
	decisions (1)
	details (1)
	Diana (1)
	dig (2)
	directly (1)
	dogs (1)
	doubling (1)
	drains (1)
	dribble (1)
	drink (2)
	drinking (1)
	due (1)
	e-mail (1)
	e-mailed (1)
	e-mails (3)
	editor (1)
	electric (2)
	employ (1)
	end (5)
	ends (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensures (1)
	entire (1)
	entities (1)
	entrances (2)
	entries (1)
	entry (1)
	evening (3)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	excused (2)
	expand (1)
	expect (1)
	explaining (1)
	extended (1)
	extremely (1)
	fact (1)
	fallen (1)
	families (1)
	faucets (1)
	feel (4)
	feeling (1)
	Fewell (19)
	field (1)
	fighting (1)
	file (1)
	filed (1)
	fill (1)
	finally (3)
	financial (1)
	Find (1)
	fix (1)
	fixed (1)
	fluctuating (1)
	formal (3)
	fought (1)
	found (4)
	Franklin (2)
	freaked (1)
	free (1)
	frustrations (1)
	future (1)
	gas (2)
	general (1)
	gentlemen (1)
	give (4)
	glass (2)
	Glen (1)
	good (3)
	governor (1)

	Index: great..Missouri
	great (1)
	Hahn (3)
	half (1)
	hand (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (2)
	hard (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (9)
	high (2)
	Hill (1)
	Hills (2)
	hole (1)
	Holsman (2)
	home (2)
	hoses (1)
	house (6)
	houses (2)
	huge (1)
	immediately (1)
	impartial (1)
	implement (1)
	important (1)
	income (1)
	increase (5)
	information (3)
	initially (1)
	interested (1)
	interrupt (1)
	intervenors (1)
	investor-owned (2)
	involved (1)
	issue (5)
	issues (2)
	J-E-F-F-R-E-Y (1)
	J-U-D-Y (1)
	January (1)
	Jason (1)
	jeffrey (2)
	John (1)
	judge (23)
	judy (2)
	jugs (1)
	Kayla (2)
	kind (1)
	knew (2)
	Kolkmeyer (2)
	Kolksmeyer (5)
	Labs (2)
	Lakewood (2)
	large (3)
	law (1)
	leak (2)
	leaking (1)
	leaks (2)
	learn (1)
	letting (1)
	Liberty (9)
	life (1)
	limit (1)
	limiting (1)
	listed (1)
	live (3)
	lived (1)
	living (1)
	LLC (2)
	local (2)
	long (1)
	longer (2)
	looked (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (3)
	loved (1)
	low (2)
	M-E-I-X-M-E-R (1)
	made (4)
	Maida (1)
	make (7)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	map (1)
	Mark (1)
	matter (4)
	means (1)
	media (1)
	meet (1)
	Meixmer (4)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	messages (1)
	meter (1)
	microphone (2)
	mine (1)
	minutes (4)
	mispronounced (1)
	Missouri (8)

	Index: Mitchell..refrigerator
	Mitchell (1)
	mobile (1)
	month (2)
	months (4)
	move (2)
	names (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighbors (1)
	newsletter (1)
	nightmare (1)
	normal (1)
	not-make-sense (1)
	notation (1)
	notes (2)
	notice (1)
	notices (2)
	notification (2)
	notifying (1)
	November (1)
	number (1)
	numerous (1)
	oath (2)
	offer (2)
	Office (2)
	official (1)
	one-by-one (1)
	online (1)
	open (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (2)
	orders (2)
	original (1)
	outages (2)
	overnight (1)
	p.m. (3)
	paper (2)
	parents (1)
	participate (1)
	parties (1)
	party (1)
	past (1)
	pay (1)
	paying (2)
	pennies (1)
	penny (1)
	people (8)
	periods (1)
	person (5)
	personally (1)
	phone (10)
	photo (2)
	physical (1)
	pipes (2)
	place (3)
	plumber (9)
	plumbers (1)
	podium (1)
	point (5)
	poor (1)
	position (1)
	possibly (2)
	Poston (2)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	presiding (1)
	pressure (4)
	pressurizer (1)
	previously (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (1)
	proceed (2)
	promised (1)
	properties (1)
	property (1)
	prove (1)
	proved (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	PSC (4)
	public (9)
	pump (3)
	pumps (1)
	put (5)
	quality (4)
	questions (7)
	quicker (1)
	quickly (1)
	raise (2)
	rate (1)
	rates (3)
	reached (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (1)
	reading (1)
	realize (2)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	receive (1)
	received (3)
	recently (1)
	record (1)
	recorded (1)
	refrigerator (1)

	Index: refund..typically
	refund (5)
	refunded (4)
	refunding (1)
	regard (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulator (1)
	regulatory (1)
	remain (2)
	remarks (2)
	remember (1)
	reporter (2)
	representing (1)
	request (2)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (4)
	responds (1)
	result (1)
	results (2)
	review (1)
	rightfully (1)
	Riley (1)
	ring (1)
	road (1)
	rolling (1)
	run (2)
	safety (1)
	scheduled (1)
	sections (2)
	Seemingly (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (3)
	sending (1)
	sense (1)
	September (2)
	service (9)
	services (2)
	set (1)
	setting (1)
	sewer (1)
	sheet (1)
	shovel (1)
	shower (1)
	showing (1)
	sic (1)
	side (1)
	sides (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	signs (3)
	single (1)
	sit (1)
	site (1)
	situation (1)
	social (1)
	sounds (1)
	speak (2)
	specialists (1)
	spell (3)
	spinning (1)
	spoke (2)
	sprinkler (2)
	staff (4)
	standing (1)
	state (3)
	stated (1)
	statements (1)
	stay (1)
	stays (1)
	storage (1)
	struggling (1)
	subdivision (8)
	sudden (1)
	suggested (2)
	supervisor (1)
	supposed (1)
	sworn (3)
	system (6)
	T-H-R-E-S-H-E-R (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	tap (1)
	tape (1)
	taste (1)
	tastes (1)
	telling (1)
	terms (1)
	testimony (2)
	text (1)
	thing (2)
	things (1)
	Thresher (6)
	time (23)
	times (3)
	today (6)
	toilet (3)
	told (11)
	tonight (6)
	top (1)
	total (1)
	track (1)
	transcribing (1)
	traveled (1)
	tripled (1)
	tripling (1)
	trouble (1)
	typically (1)

	Index: understand..years
	understand (5)
	unlike (1)
	upstairs (1)
	utilities (4)
	utility (2)
	varies (1)
	video (2)
	waiting (2)
	walking (1)
	wanted (3)
	wasted (1)
	wastewater (2)
	water (36)
	website (1)
	week (1)
	white (1)
	witnesses (1)
	word (1)
	working (2)
	WR-2024-0104 (1)
	yard (1)
	year (3)
	years (3)



